







Notification Dated: 29/08/2023

ONLINE WEEKLONG FDP

On

Assessment and Evaluation

20-26 September 2023

Organized by

Teaching Learning Centre Tezpur University

In association with
Sonari College, Charaideo
&
KRB Girls' College, Guwahati

About the Programme:

The Ministry of Education launched the Pandit Madan Mohan Malaviya National Mission on Teachers and Teaching (PMMMNMTT) in 2014 and one of its major component Teaching Learning Centre (TLC)s have been engaged in facilitating teacher training throughout the country. The Teaching Learning Centre, Tezpur University, Assam was set up in 2016 and it is engaged in assisting capacity building of the teachers for development of innovative skills in teaching, curriculum design, and assessment and evaluation techniques since its inception. The Centre is specifically encouraged to reach out to the teachers working in regionally disadvantaged locations of Assam and the Northeast India. The Centre offers month long Faculty Induction Programs, Refresher Courses, Short Term Courses (including Faculty Development Programs on discipline specific themes, ICT tools in Teaching, Assessment and Evaluation) and Action Research Programs. Since April 2020, TLC, Tezpur University has been conducting its programs in online mode following PMMMNMTT Guidelines and UGC Regulations.

Teaching Learning Centre (TLC), Tezpur University in association with Sonari College, Charaideo and KRB Girls' College, Guwahati is organizing an online weeklong Faculty Development Program on Assessment and Evaluation during 20-26 September 2023. The program will cover all crucial aspects of

assessment and evaluation in higher education. The program will give sufficient emphasis on the digital assessment tools. The changes in the assessment scenario due to implementation of NEP2020 will also be discussed. The program will be partly self-paced. There will be both live and non-live online sessions. Joining the live session is desirable for participants.

Major areas to be covered in the FDP:

Concept and Principles of Assessment and Evaluation Purpose of Assessment and Evaluation Evaluation for Quality in Higher Education Setting of Question Papers for Quality Evaluation Digital tools for assessment

Assessment and Evaluation in the light of NEP 2020

Course plan:

There will be approximately 35 hours of engagement including recorded sessions, live online sessions, assignments/quiz, feedback etc.

Interaction and discussion among participants through WebEx, Google classroom and WhatsApp group.

Online Feedback on each session.

Certification criteria:

Submitting all feedback and assignments (if any) are mandatory. Payment of enrollment fee is mandatory and the same will be verified before issuing the certificates. Completion certificates, based on participation and completion of tasks, will be awarded to the participants.

As part of the Ministry of Education's requirement under the PMMMNMTT scheme, all participants need to submit online feedback for each session. Failing to meet any of the above conditions will result in denial of a certificate of completion to the participants.

Who can apply?

The workshop is open to teachers (regular/ad-hoc/temporary) and research scholars from any Indian university/college/institutes.

Principal/academic administrator of HEIs may also apply.

NOC or Leave is not required for enrolling in the programme.

How to Apply?

Interested participants are required to register online on or before 18 September 2023 by paying an enrollment fee of INR 800/- (Non-Refundable).

Step: 1 The participants must make the prescribed payment through NEFT/IMPS or any online mode available to the following account:

Account Holder:	Tezpur University Endowment Fund
Bank Name :	State Bank of India
Branch :	Tezpur University Branch
IFSC Code:	SBIN0014259
Account Number:	10501585452

Step: 2 Collect the payment receipt or get screenshot of payment and also note down UTR/UTI number, or UPI reference.

Step: 3 Fill in the Registration Form and upload the payment receipt (jpg or pdf format) in the designated space.

Note: Registration is mandatory to join the program. Those who apply through NMTT portal must also apply following the above instructions.

Online Registration Form

Last Date of Application: 18 September 2023

sd/- Director
Teaching Learning Centre
Tezpur University